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Charge
To charge your Polar 360, plug it into a powered USB port or a USB charger using 
the custom cable that came with it (Picture 1).

 » The Polar 360 turns on when you plug it in to charge. 
 » The Bluetooth feature turns on automatically and remains on unless the 

battery runs out. 
 » While charging, the LEDs indicate the progress: clockwise rotating red LEDs 

show that charging is ongoing, and when the battery is full, the red LEDs 
remain continuously on (Picture 2).

Set up
After plugging in your Polar 360 to charge, you can set it up using the Polar Flow 
app. Keep your Polar 360 close to your phone during the setup and pairing. Make 
sure your phone is connected to the internet and turn on Bluetooth®. 

Note that you have to do the pairing in the Polar Flow app and NOT in your phone’s 
Bluetooth settings.

Download the Flow app onto your phone from the App Store or Google Play. Once 
downloaded, open the app and sign into your Polar account or create a new one. 
The Flow app will automatically discover Polar 360 and guide you through the 
setup. You will receive the latest firmware updates for your Polar 360 via the Flow 
app, and your Polar 360 will also be paired with the Flow app during the setup. 

If you use the Polar 360 with another application, refer to the application 
developer’s user guide for instructions on how to connect and use Polar 360 with 
that application.

Wear
Wear your Polar 360 around your wrist so that the optical heart rate sensor on the 
underside of the device is firmly against your skin. Adjust the wristband so that it 
fits snugly and comfortably on your wrist. The hook-and-loop fasteners on both 
ends allow you to easily adjust the wristband to a suitable size (Picture 3). 

For accurate measurement, it’s important that the device is positioned correctly 
(Picture 4): 

 » If you wear the device on your left hand, make sure the  logo faces 
up towards your arm. 

 » If you wear the device on your right hand, make sure the  logo faces 
down towards your fingers. 

Care
Keep the device and the wristband clean by washing them regularly (at least once 
a week) with a mild soap and water solution. Rinse thoroughly with water. When 
drying the wristband, hang it up or lay it flat, and allow it to dry completely. 

Keep the device and the wristband in a cool and dry place. Do not expose them to 
direct sunlight for extended periods. Do not clean with alcohol or disinfectant. Do 
not charge the device when the charging contacts are wet.

More detailed care instructions as well as information about materials and 
technical specifications are available in the user manual at support.polar.
com/en/polar-360.

The radio equipment operates 2.402 - 2.480 GHz ISM frequency band(s) and 5.0 
mW maximum power.

App Store is a service mark of Apple inc. Google Play is a trademark of Google Inc.

DEUTSCH

Laden
Um deinen Polar 360 aufzuladen, schließe ihn mit dem mitgelieferten Kabel an 
einen USB-Anschluss oder ein USB-Ladegerät an (Abbildung 1).

 » Der Polar 360 schaltet sich ein, wenn du ihn zum Aufladen anschließt. 
 » Die Bluetooth-Funktion schaltet sich automatisch ein und bleibt 

eingeschaltet, bis der Akku leer ist. 
 » Während des Ladevorgangs zeigen die LEDs den Fortschritt an: Im 

Uhrzeigersinn rot rotierende LEDs zeigen an, dass der Ladevorgang läuft, und 
wenn der Akku voll ist, leuchten die roten LEDs dauerhaft (Abbildung 2).

Einrichten
Nachdem du deinen Polar 360 mit dem Ladegerät verbunden hast, kannst du ihn 
mit der Polar Flow App einrichten. Lass deinen Polar 360 während der Einrichtung 
und Kopplung am Ladegerät und in der Nähe deines Smartphones. Stelle sicher, 
dass dein Smartphone mit dem Internet verbunden ist, und schalte Bluetooth® ein. 

Lade die Polar Flow App aus dem App Store oder von Google Play auf dein 
Smartphone herunter. Öffne die App nach dem Download und melde dich bei 
deinem Polar Konto an oder erstelle ein neues Konto. Die Polar Flow App erkennt 
den Polar 360 automatisch und führt dich durch die Einrichtung. Du erhältst 
die neuesten Firmware-Updates für deinen Polar 360 über die Polar Flow App, 
und dein Polar 360 wird während der Einrichtung auch mit der Polar Flow App 
gekoppelt. 

Wenn du den Polar 360 mit einer anderen Anwendung verwenden möchtest, 
findest du in der Bedienungsanleitung der Anwendung Anweisungen zur 
Verbindung und Verwendung des Polar 360 mit dieser Anwendung.

Tragen
Trage deinen Polar 360 so um dein Handgelenk, dass der optische Pulssensor 
auf der Unterseite des Geräts fest auf deiner Haut liegt. Stelle das Armband 
so ein, dass es eng, aber bequem an deinem Handgelenk anliegt. Mit den 
Klettverschlüssen an beiden Enden kannst du das Armband leicht auf die 
passende Größe einstellen (Abbildung 3). 

Für eine genaue Messung ist es wichtig, dass das Gerät richtig positioniert ist 
(Abbildung 4): 

 » Wenn du das Gerät an der linken Hand trägst, achte darauf, dass das Polar 
Logo nach oben zu deinem Arm zeigt. 

 » Wenn du das Gerät an der rechten Hand trägst, achte darauf, dass das Polar 
Logo nach unten zu deinen Fingern zeigt. 

Pflege
Halte das Gerät und das Armband sauber, indem du beides regelmäßig 
(mindestens einmal pro Woche) mit milder Seife und Wasser wäschst. Spüle 
gründlich mit klarem Wasser nach. Hänge das Armband zum Trocknen auf oder 
lege es flach hin, bis es vollständig getrocknet ist. 

Bewahre das Gerät und das Armband an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort auf. 
Setze beides nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum direkter Sonnenstrahlung aus. 
Reinige sie nicht mit Alkohol oder Desinfektionsmitteln.Refer to the application 
developer’s user guide for pairing and usage instructions. Lade das Gerät nicht, 
wenn die Ladekontakte feucht sind.

Ausführlichere Pflegehinweise sowie Informationen zu den Materialien und 
technischen Daten findest du in der Gebrauchsanleitung unter support.polar.
com/de/polar-360.

Die Funkeinheit arbeitet im ISM-Frequenzbereich 2.402 bis 2.480 GHz und mit 
5,0 mW maximaler Leistung.

App Store ist eine Dienstleistungsmarke der Apple Inc. Google Play ist eine Marke 
der Google Inc.

FRANÇAIS

Chargement
Pour charger votre Polar 360, branchez-la sur un port USB alimenté ou sur un 
chargeur USB à l'aide du câble personnalisé fourni (Image 1).

 » La Polar 360 s'allume lorsque vous la branchez pour la recharger. 
 » La fonction Bluetooth s'active automatiquement et reste activée jusqu'à ce 

que la batterie s'épuise. 
 » Pendant la charge, des LED indiquent la progression : des LED rouges 

tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre indiquent que la charge est 
en cours. Lorsque la batterie est pleine, les LED rouges restent allumées en 
continu (Image 2).

Configuration
Après avoir branché votre Polar 360 pour la charger, vous pouvez la configurer 
avec l'application Polar Flow. Gardez votre Polar 360 branchée sur la prise de 
charge et à proximité de votre téléphone pendant la configuration et l'association. 
Vérifiez que votre téléphone est connecté à Internet et activez le Bluetooth®. 

Téléchargez l'application Polar Flow sur votre téléphone depuis l'App Store ou 
Google Play. Quand elle est téléchargée, ouvrez l'application et connectez-vous 
à votre compte Polar ou créez-en un nouveau. L'application Polar Flow trouvera 
automatiquement la Polar 360 et vous guidera dans la configuration. Vous 
recevrez les dernières mises à jour du firmware de votre Polar 360 via l'application 
Polar Flow, et votre dispositif sera également associé à l'application Polar Flow 
pendant la configuration. 

Si vous utilisez la Polar 360 avec une autre application, reportez-vous au guide 
de l'utilisateur du développeur de l'application pour savoir comment connecter et 
utiliser la Polar 360 avec cette application.

Port de la montre
Portez votre Polar 360 au poignet de façon à ce que le capteur optique de 
fréquence cardiaque situé sous le dispositif soit bien en contact avec votre 
peau. Ajustez le bracelet de manière à ce qu'il soit bien ajusté à votre poignet. 
Les fermetures scratch aux deux extrémités permettent d'ajuster facilement le 
bracelet à la taille voulue (Image 3). 

Pour une mesure précise, il est important que le dispositif soit positionné 
correctement (Image 4) : 

 » Si vous portez le dispositif à la main gauche, assurez-vous que le logo Polar 
est orienté vers le haut de votre bras. 

 » Si vous portez le dispositif à la main droite, assurez-vous que le logo Polar est 
orienté vers le bas, vers vos doigts. 

Entretien
Gardez le dispositif et le bracelet propres en les lavant régulièrement (au moins une 
fois par semaine) avec une solution d'eau et de savon doux. Rincez abondamment 
à l'eau claire. Pour faire sécher parfaitement le bracelet, accrochez-le ou posez-le 
à plat. 

Gardez le dispositif et le bracelet dans un endroit frais et sec. Ne les exposez pas 
directement aux rayons du soleil pendant une période prolongée. Ne les nettoyez 
pas avec de l'alcool ou un désinfectant. Ne chargez pas le dispositif lorsque les 
zones de charge sont mouillées.

Pour obtenir des instructions détaillées sur l'entretien et des informations 
concernant les matériaux et les spécifications techniques, consultez le manuel 
d'utilisation disponible sur support.polar.com/fr/polar-360.

L’équipement radio fonctionne sur les bandes de fréquence ISM de 2,402 - 
2,480 GHz avec une puissance maximale de 5 mW.

App Store est une marque de service d'Apple Inc. Google Play est une marque 
déposée de Google Inc.

ITALIANO

Ricarica
Per caricare Polar 360, collegalo a una porta USB alimentata o a un caricatore USB 
usando il cavo apposito in dotazione (Immagine 1).

 » Polar 360 si accende quando lo colleghi per ricaricarlo. 
 » La funzionalità Bluetooth si attiva automaticamente e resta attiva finché la 

batteria non si scarica. 
 » Durante la ricarica, i LED indicano lo stato: LED rossi a rotazione in senso 

orario indicano che la ricarica è in corso, mentre LED rossi tutti accesi 
indicano che la batteria è completamente carica (Immagine 2).

Configurazione
Dopo aver collegato Polar 360 alla ricarica, puoi configurarlo usando l'app Polar 
Flow. Tieni Polar 360 collegato alla ricarica e vicino allo smartphone durante la 
configurazione e l'associazione. Assicurati che lo smartphone sia connesso a 
Internet e attiva la connessione Bluetooth®. 

Scarica l'app Polar Flow sullo smartphone dall'App Store o Google Play. Al termine 
del download, apri l'app e accedi al tuo account Polar o creane uno nuovo. L'app 
Polar Flow rileverà automaticamente Polar 360 e ti guiderà lungo la configurazione. 
Riceverai gli aggiornamenti firmware più recenti per Polar 360 tramite l'app Polar 
Flow e Polar 360 verrà anche associato all'app durante la configurazione. 

Se usi Polar 360 con un'altra applicazione, fai riferimento al manuale utente dello 
sviluppatore dell'applicazione per istruzioni su come connettere e usar Polar 360 
con l'applicazione.

Come indossarlo
Indossa Polar 360 al polso in modo che il sensore ottico di frequenza cardiaca 
posto sul lato interno del dispositivo sia saldamente a contatto con la pelle. Regola 
il cinturino in modo che aderisca perfettamente e confortevolmente al polso. Le 
chiusure a strappo su entrambe le estremità consentono di regolare facilmente il 
cinturino in base alla misura adatta (Immagine 3). 

Per una misurazione accurata, è importante che il dispositivo sia posizionato 
correttamente (Immagine 4): 

 » Se indossi il dispositivo sul polso sinistro, assicurati che il logo Polar sia rivolto 
verso il braccio. 

 » Se indossi il dispositivo sul polso destro, il logo Polar deve essere rivolto verso 
le dita. 

Manutenzione
Mantieni pulito il dispositivo e il cinturino lavandoli regolarmente (almeno una volta 
alla settimana) con una soluzione a base di acqua e sapone neutro. Sciacqua 
con abbondante acqua. Per asciugare il cinturino, appendilo o appoggialo su una 
superficie piana fino a che non sarà completamente asciutto. 

Conserva il dispositivo e il cinturino in un luogo fresco e asciutto. Non esporlo ai 
raggi diretti del sole per lunghi periodi. Non pulirlo con alcool o disinfettante. Non 
ricaricare il dispositivo quando i contatti di ricarica sono bagnati.

Informazioni più dettagliate per la cura e altre informazioni sui materiali e sulle 
specifiche tecniche sono disponibili nel manuale d'uso all'indirizzo support.
polar.com/it/polar-360.

L'apparecchiatura radio funziona a una banda di frequenza ISM da 2,402 a 2,480 
GHz e a una potenza massima di 5,0 mW.

App Store è un marchio di servizio di Apple Inc. Google Play è un marchio di 
fabbrica di Google Inc.

NEDERLANDS

Opladen
Om je Polar 360 op te laden, sluit je hem met de meegeleverde oplaadkabel aan op 
een USB-poort met voeding of op een USB-lader (afbeelding 1).

 » De Polar 360 wordt ingeschakeld als je hem oplaadt. 
 » De Bluetooth-functie wordt automatisch ingeschakeld en blijft ingeschakeld 

tenzij de batterij leeg raakt. 
 » Tijdens het opladen geven de ledlampjes de voortgang aan: met de klok mee 

roterende rode LED's geven aan dat het oplaadproces bezig is. Als de batterij 
volledig is opgeladen, blijven de rode ledlampjes continu branden (afbeelding 
2).

Instellen
Nadat je je Polar 360 hebt aangesloten om op te laden, kun je hem instellen met de 
Polar Flow app. Zorg ervoor dat je Polar 360 aangesloten is op de oplader en zich 
in de buurt bevindt van je smartphone tijdens het instellen en koppelen. Zorg dat je 
smartphone een internetverbinding heeft en schakel Bluetooth® in. 

Download de Polar Flow app op je smartphone uit de App Store of Google Play. Na 
het downloaden open je de app en meld je je aan bij je Polar-account of maak je een 
nieuw account. De Polar Flow app herkent de Polar 360 automatisch en begeleidt 
je bij het instellen. Je ontvangt de nieuwste firmware-updates voor je Polar 360 
via de Flow app, en tijdens het instellen wordt je Polar 360 ook gekoppeld met de 
Polar Flow app. 

Als je de Polar 360 met een andere app gebruikt, raadpleeg dan de 
gebruikershandleiding van de ontwikkelaar van de app voor instructies over het 
aansluiten en gebruiken van de Polar 360 met die app.

Dragen
Je draagt je Polar 360 om je pols. Zorg ervoor dat de optische hartslagsensor aan 
de onderkant van het apparaat goed contact maakt met je huid. Stel het bandje 
zo af dat dit goed en comfortabel om je pols zit. Met de klittenbandsluitingen 
aan beide uiteinden stel je het bandje gemakkelijk in op de geschikte pasvorm 
(afbeelding 3). 

Voor een nauwkeurige meting is het belangrijk dat het apparaat op de juiste manier 
wordt gedragen (afbeelding 4): 

 » Als je het apparaat aan je linkerhand draagt, zorg er dan voor dat het Polar-
logo omhoog wijst, van je hand af. 

 » Als je het apparaat aan je rechterhand draagt, zorg er dan voor dat het Polar-
logo naar beneden wijst, naar je hand toe. 

Onderhoud
Houd het apparaat en het horlogebandje schoon door ze regelmatig te wassen 
(minstens één keer per week) met een oplossing van water en milde zeep. Spoel 
grondig af met water. Hang het bandje op of leg het plat neer om het te laten 
drogen. Laat het helemaal droog worden. 

Bewaar het apparaat en het bandje op een koele en droge plaats. Stel 
ze niet langdurig bloot aan direct zonlicht. Niet reinigen met alcohol of 
ontsmettingsmiddel. Laad het apparaat niet op wanneer de oplaadpunten vochtig 
zijn.

Meer informatie over onderhoud, gebruikte materialen en technische 
specificaties is beschikbaar in de gebruiksaanwijzing op support.polar.com/
en/polar-360.

De zendapparatuur werkt binnen de frequentiebanden 2,402 - 2,480 GHz met een 
maximaal vermogen van 5,0 mW.

App Store is een servicemerk van Apple Inc. Google Play is een handelsmerk van 
Google Inc.

ESPAÑOL

Carga
Para cargar tu Polar 360, conéctalo a un puerto USB con alimentación eléctrica 
o a un cargador USB utilizando el cable personalizado que se suministra con él 
(imagen 1).

 » El Polar 360 se enciende cuando lo enchufas para cargarlo. 
 » La función Bluetooth se activa automáticamente y permanece activada a 

menos que se agote la batería. 
 » Durante la carga, los LED indican el progreso: si los LED rojos giran hacia la 

derecha, indican que la carga está en curso; cuando la batería está llena, los 
LED rojos permanecen encendidos de forma continua (Imagen 2).

Configuración
Después de conectar tu Polar 360 para cargarlo, puedes configurarlo a través de 
la app Polar Flow. Mantén tu Polar 360 cargándose y cerca de tu teléfono durante 
la configuración y la vinculación. Asegúrate de que tu teléfono está conectado a 
Internet y activa Bluetooth®. 

Descarga la app Polar Flow en tu teléfono desde la App Store o Google Play. Una 
vez descargada, abre la aplicación e inicia una sesión con tu cuenta Polar o crea 
una nueva. La app Polar Flow detectará automáticamente tu Polar 360 y te guiará 
durante el proceso de configuración. Recibirás las últimas actualizaciones de 
firmware para tu Polar 360 a través de la app Polar Flow, y tu Polar 360 también se 
vinculará con la app Flow durante la configuración. 

Si utilizas Polar 360 con otra aplicación, consulta la guía del usuario del 
desarrollador de la aplicación para obtener instrucciones sobre cómo conectar y 
utilizar Polar 360 con esa aplicación.

Uso
Colócate el Polar 360 alrededor de la muñeca de forma que el sensor óptico de 
frecuencia cardíaca situado en la parte inferior del dispositivo quede firmemente 
pegado a la piel. Ajusta la correa para que quede bien ajustada y te resulte cómoda. 
Los cierres de velcro de ambos extremos permiten ajustar fácilmente la correa a un 
tamaño adecuado (imagen 3). 

Para que la medición sea precisa, es importante que el dispositivo esté bien 
colocado (ilustración 4): 

 » Si llevas el dispositivo en la mano izquierda, asegúrate de que el logotipo de 
Polar está orientado hacia el brazo. 

 » Si llevas el dispositivo en la mano derecha, asegúrate de que el logotipo de 
Polar está orientado hacia los dedos. 

Cuidados
Mantén limpios el dispositivo y la correa lavándolos con regularidad (al menos una 
vez a la semana) con una solución de jabón suave y agua. Aclara abundantemente 
con agua. Cuando seques la correa, cuélgala o colócala en horizontal y deja que se 
seque por completo. 

Deja el dispositivo y la pulsera en un lugar fresco y seco. No lo expongas a la 
luz solar directa durante periodos prolongados. No lo limpies con alcohol o 
desinfectante. No cargues el dispositivo si los contactos de carga están mojados.

Encontrarás instrucciones de mantenimiento más detalladas, así como 
información sobre los materiales y las especificaciones técnicas, en el manual 
del usuario disponible en support.polar.com/es/polar-360.

El equipo de radio opera en bandas de frecuencia ISM de 2,402 - 2,480 GHz con 
una potencia máxima de 5,0 mW.

App Store es una marca de servicio de Apple Inc. Google Play es una marca 
registrada de Google Inc.

PORTUGUÊS

Carregar
Para carregar o Polar 360, conecte-o a uma porta USB energizada ou a um 
carregador USB usando o cabo personalizado fornecido com ele (Figura 1).

 » O Polar 360 liga quando você conecta-o para carregar. 
 » O recurso Bluetooth é ativado automaticamente e permanece ativo até 

que a bateria acabe. 
 » Durante o carregamento, os LEDs indicam o progresso: os LED vermelhos 

que giram no sentido horário mostram que o carregamento está em 
andamento e, quando a bateria está carregada, os LEDs vermelhos 
permanecem continuamente acesos (Figura 2).

Configurar
Depois de conectar o Polar 360 para carregar, você poderá configurá-lo usando 
o aplicativo Polar Flow. Mantenha o Polar 360 conectado à carga e próximo 
ao celular durante a configuração e o pareamento. Verifique se o celular está 
conectado à Internet e ative o Bluetooth®. 

Baixe o aplicativo Polar Flow em seu celular na App Store ou no Google Play. 
Após o download, abra o aplicativo e entre em sua conta Polar ou crie uma 
nova conta. O aplicativo Polar Flow detectará automaticamente o Polar 360 
e orientará você durante a configuração. Você receberá as atualizações 
de firmware mais recentes para seu Polar 360 por meio do aplicativo Polar 
Flow, e seu Polar 360 também será pareado com esse aplicativo durante a 
configuração. 

Se você usar o Polar 360 com outro aplicativo, consulte o guia do usuário do 
desenvolvedor do aplicativo para obter instruções sobre como conectar e usar 
o Polar 360 com esse aplicativo.

Usar
Coloque o Polar 360 no pulso de forma que o sensor óptico de frequência 
cardíaca na parte inferior do dispositivo fique firmemente encostado em sua 
pele. Ajuste a pulseira de forma que ela fique rente e confortável em seu pulso. 
Os fechos de velcro em ambas as extremidades permitem ajustar facilmente a 
pulseira para um tamanho adequado (Figura 3). 

Para uma mensuração precisa, é importante que o dispositivo esteja 
posicionado corretamente (Figura 4): 

 » Se você colocar o dispositivo na mão esquerda, certifique-se de que o 
logotipo da Polar esteja voltado para o seu braço. 

 » Se você colocar o dispositivo na mão direita, certifique-se de que o 
logotipo da Polar esteja voltado para baixo, na direção dos dedos. 

Cuidado
Mantenha o dispositivo e a pulseira limpos, lavando-os regularmente (pelo 
menos uma vez por semana) com uma solução de água e detergente neutro. 
Enxágue abundantemente com água. Quando for secar a pulseira, pendure-a 
ou coloque-a sobre uma superfície e deixe-a secar por completo. 

Mantenha o dispositivo e a pulseira em local fresco e seco. Não os exponha 
à luz solar direta por períodos prolongados. Não limpe com álcool ou 
desinfetante. Não carregue o dispositivo quando os contatos de carregamento 
estiverem molhados.

Instruções de cuidado mais detalhadas, bem como informações sobre 
materiais e especificações técnicas estão disponíveis no manual do usuário 
em support.polar.com/br/polar-360.

O equipamento de rádio funciona em faixas de frequência ISM de 2,402 a 
2,480 GHz e potência máxima de 5,0 mW.

App Store é uma marca de serviço da Apple Inc. Google Play é uma marca 
comercial da Google Inc.




